

**No. 21-60314**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,  
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND,  
U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
Respondent.

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER BY  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Katherine L. Evans  
IMMIGRANT RIGHTS CLINIC  
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
210 Science Dr., Box 90360  
Durham, NC 27708  
(919) 613-7036  
evans@law.duke.edu

Sabrineh Ardalan  
Barbara Rodriguez (Law Intern)  
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE  
CLINICAL PROGRAM  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett Street, WCC 3103  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 384-7504  
sardalan@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES (No. 21-60314)</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>v</b>
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Acts Committed under Duress Are Outside the Scope of the Immigration and Nationality Act’s (“INA”) Persecutor Bars</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. <i>The Attorney General Misunderstands the Context and Content of the Refugee Convention and Protocol</i> .....	3
1. <i>The Refugee Convention balances the need for protection against the need for accountability.</i> .....	5
2. <i>The text of Article 1F requires a finding of individual culpability prior to exclusion.</i> .....	8
B. <i>Congress Incorporated the Scope of the Refugee Convention’s Exclusions into U.S. Law When It Adopted the Refugee Act.</i> .....	13
1. <i>Congress included a duress defense when enacting the persecutor bar.</i> .....	14
2. <i>A duress exception is consistent with the historical application of the persecutor bar.</i> .....	17
<b>II. The Standard for Duress Was Firmly Established at the Time the Refugee Convention Was Drafted, the U.S. Acceded to the Protocol, and Congress Adopted the Refugee Act.</b> .....	<b>20</b>
A. <i>The Threat of Imminent Death or Serious Bodily Harm Should Be Evaluated Comprehensively.</i> .....	21
B. <i>Establishing Duress Requires Showing that Actions Were Reasonable and Necessary to Avoid the Threat and that There Was No Adequate Means of Escape.</i> .....	23
C. <i>Duress Requires that the Person Did Not Intend to Cause Harm Greater Than the Threat Avoided.</i> .....	24
D. <i>The Three-Part Test for Duress Must Take into Account the Applicant’s</i>	

*Subjective Perspective and Be Assessed in the Aggregate* .....25

**CONCLUSION**.....27

***AMICI CURIAE* SIGNATORIES**.....29

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....34

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Air France v. Saks*, 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....21

*Al-Sirri v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t & DD (Afghanistan) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2012] UKSC 54.....7, 26

*AS (s.55 “exclusion” certificate-process) Sri Lanka v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2013] UKUT 00571(IAC).....26

*B and D*, E.C.R. I-10979.....26

*Canada (Minister of Citizenship & Immigr.) v. Asghedom*, [2001] F.C.T. 972 (Can.) ..... 23, 24

*Canada (Minister of Citizenship & Immigr.) v. Maan* [2007] F.C. 583 (Can.) ..... 22, 23, 24, 26

Case C-573/14, *Commissaire général aux réfugiés et aux apatrides v. Mostafa Lounani*, ECLI:EU:C:2017:71 (Jan. 31, 2017).....6

*CM (Article 1F(a)-superior orders) Zimbabwe v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2012] UKUT 00236(IAC) .....23

*Ezokola v. Canada (Citizenship & Immigr.)*, [2013] 2 S.C.R. 678 (Can.)..... 6, 7, 25

*Fedorenko v. United States*, 449 U.S. 490 (1981)..... 18, 19

*Guerra Diaz v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigr.)* [2013] F.C. 88, (Can.) ..... 20, 22, 23

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*, 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....1, 5

*I.N.S. v. Stevic*, 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....4

*Indra Gurung v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t* [2002] UKIAT 04870.....8, 26

Joined Cases C-57/09 & C-101/09, *Bundesrepublik Deutschland v. B and D*, 2010

E.C.R. I-10979 (Nov. 9, 2010) .....6

*Matter of J.M. Alvarado*, 27 I. & N. Dec. 27 (BIA 2017).....5, 7

*Matter of Negusie*, 27 I. & N. Dec. 347 (BIA 2018) .....2, 13

*Matter of Negusie*, 28 I. & N. Dec. 120 (A.G. 2020) ..... 2, 3, 9, 18

*Morales Lopez v. Garland*, No. 18-60251, 2021 WL 1084737  
(5th Cir. Mar. 19, 2021).....5

*MT (Article 1 F(a)-aiding and abetting) Zimbabwe v. Sec’y of State for the Home  
Dep’t* [2012] UKUT 00015(IAC) ..... 20, 23

*Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsy*, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....5

*Negusie v. Holder*, 555 U.S. 511 (2009)..... 2, 13, 19, 20

*Nicosia v. Wall*, 442 F.2d 1005 (5th Cir. 1971).....4

*Olympic Airways v. Husain*, 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....20

*Pushpanathan v. Canada (Minister of Citizenship and Immigr.)*, [1998] S.C.R.  
982, (Can.) .....6

*R (on the application of JS) (Sri Lanka) v. Sec’y of State for Home Dep’t* [2010]  
UKSC 15 .....6, 8

*Ramirez v. Canada (Minister of Emp. & Immigr.)*, [1992] 2 F.C. 306 (Can.) .....8

*Refugee Appeal No. 2142*, [1997] NZRSAA (N.Z.) .....23

*Refugee Appeal No. 74646*, [2003] NZRSAA (N.Z.)..... 8, 23, 24

*Refugee Appeal No. 75634*, [2006] NZRSAA (N.Z.) .....20

*Rodriguez v. Yanez*, 817 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2016).....6, 21

*Roper v. Simmons*, 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....8

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....1

*Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros v. M/V Sky Reefer*, 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....21

*VWYJ v Minister for Immigr & Multicultural & Indigenous Affs*, [2005] FCA 658  
(18 April 2005) (Austl.) .....8, 20

**Statutes**

Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009 (1948).....14

Holtzman Amendment, Pub. L. 95-549, 92 Stat. 2065 (1978).....15

Pub. L. No. 81-555, 64 Stat. 219 (1950).....15

Pub. L. No. 83-203, 67 Stat. 400 (1953).....15

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....16

**Other Authorities**

1951 United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951,  
189 U.N.T.S. 137 ..... 1, 5, 9

1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6224,  
606 U.N.T.S. 26 .....1, 4

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the  
European Axis, and the Charter of the International Military Tribunal, Aug. 8,  
1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....10

*Draft Code of Offences Against the Peace and Security of Mankind—Report by J.  
Spiropoulos, Special Rapporteur*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/25 (1950), reprinted in  
[1957] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 275, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER.A/1950/Add.1 .....12

*Draft Code of Offences Against the Peace and Security of Mankind—Second  
Report by Mr. J. Spiropoulos, Special Rapporteur*, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/44 (1951),  
reprinted in [1957] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n, U.N. Doc.  
A/CN.4/SER.A/1951/Add.1 .....12

G.A. Res. 95(I), U.N. GAOR, 1st Sess., pt. 2, at 188, U.N. Doc. A/64 (1947) .....12



H.R. Rep. No. 95-1452 ..... 15, 16

H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 ..... 16, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 96-781 .....17

ILC, *Summaries of the Work of the International Law Commission*.....13

IRO Const., annex I, pt. II, ¶ 2(a) *reprinted in* 18 U.N.T.S. 20 (1948).....14

*Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly*, U.N. Doc A/1316 (1950), *reprinted in* [1957] 2 Y.B. Int’l L. Comm’n 375, U.N. Doc A/CN.4/SER.A/1950/Add.1 .....11

Sean D. Murphy, *First Report on Crimes against Humanity*, U.N. Doc.A/CN.4/680 (2015).....13

Sean D. Murphy, *Second Report on Crimes against Humanity*, U.N. Doc.A/CN.4/690 (2016) .....13

The *Einsatzgruppen Case, 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10* (1950)..... 11, 25

The *Flick Case, 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunal Under Control Council Law No. 10* (1952)..... 22, 25

The *High Command Case, 11 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10* (1952).....11

The *I.G. Farben Case, 8 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10* (1952) .....11

The *Krupp Case, 9 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10* (1952) .....25

The Rome Statute, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90, *entered into force* July 1, 2002..... 13, 23

*Trial of the Major War Criminals before the International Military Tribunal*.....11

U.N. High Comm’r for Refugees (“UNHCR”), *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status and Guidelines on International Protection* (2019).....7, 24

U.N. War Crimes Comm’n, *XV Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals* (1949) 10, 12, 25

U.N. Security Council, resolution 1970, S/RES/1970 (2011) (Feb. 26, 2011) .....20

UNHCR, *Background Note on the Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees* (2003) .....10

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32.....30

**Treatises and Articles**

Deborah E. Anker, *Law of Asylum in the United States* (2020) .....5

Maria Bergram Aas, *Exclusion from Refugee Status: Rules and Practices in Norway, Canada, Great Britain, The Netherlands and Denmark* (2013).....8

Kate Evans, *Drawing Lines Among the Persecuted*, 101 Minn. L. Rev. 453 (2016) ..... *passim*

Geoff Gilbert, *Current Issues in the Application of the Exclusion Clauses, in Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations on International Protection* (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003) .....9

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, *The Refugee in International Law* (3d ed. 2007) ..... 4, 10, 13

Atle Grahl-Madsen, *The Status of Refugees in International Law* (1966) .....10

James C. Hathaway & Michelle Foster, *The Law of Refugee Status* (2d ed. 2014).7, 10, 13, 20

James C. Hathaway, *The Michigan Guidelines on the Exclusion of International Criminals*, 35 Mich. J. Int’l L. 3 (2013) .....6

James C. Hathaway, *The Rights of Refugees under International Law* (2021).....4

*Rest. (Fourth) of Foreign Rel. L.* (Am. L. Inst. 2018).....5

William A. Schabas, *General Principles of Criminal Law in the International Criminal Court Statute (Part III)*, 6 *European J. Crime, Crim. L. & Crim. Just.* 84 (1998).....8
